

### REGIONAL REVIEW NOTIFICATION

Atlanta Regional Commission • 229 Peachtree Street NE | Suite 100 | Atlanta, Georgia 30303 • ph: 404.463.3100 fax: 404.463.3205 • atlantaregional.org

**DATE:** MARCH 18, 2024

**TO:** Mayor Andre Dickens, City of Atlanta

ATTN TO: Keyetta Holmes, Zoning and Development Director, City of Atlanta

FROM: Mike Alexander, COO, Atlanta Regional Commission

The Atlanta Regional Commission (ARC) has received the following proposal and is initiating a Metropolitan River Protection Act regional review to seek comments from potentially impacted jurisdictions and agencies. The ARC requests your comments related to the proposal.

Name of Proposal: 1501 Whitewater Creek Road

MRPA Code: RC-24-02A

<u>Description:</u> A regional MRPA review of a proposal to construct a new single-family home with a garage, pool, motorcourt and driveway on 3.2 acre site wholly within the Chattahoochee River Corridor at 1501 Whitewater Creek Road in the City of Atlanta. The total disturbed area of 61,883 SF and impervious area of 23,892 SF are within the allowed limits.

<u>Preliminary Finding:</u> ARC staff have initiated a review of an application for a MRPA Certificate for this proposed project in the Chattahoochee River Corridor. ARC's preliminary finding is that the project is consistent with the Chattahoochee River Corridor Plan.

**Submitting Local Government:** City of Atlanta

Date Opened: March 18, 2024

**Deadline for Comments:** March 28, 2024

#### THE FOLLOWING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND AGENCIES ARE RECEIVING NOTICE OF THIS REVIEW:

ATLANTA REGIONAL COMMISSION NATIONAL PARK SERVICE COBB COUNTY GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE GEORGIA CONSERVANCY CITY OF ATLANTA CHATTAHOOCHEE RIVERKEEPER HISTORIC RIVER LINE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS

Please submit comments to <a href="mailto:dshockey@atlantaregional.org">dshockey@atlantaregional.org</a>. For questions, please contact Donald Shockey at <a href="mailto:dshockey@atlantaregional.org">dshockey@atlantaregional.org</a> or (470) 378-1531. If no comments are received by March 28, 2024, ARC will assume that your agency has no input on the subject plan. For more information visit the ARC review website at <a href="http://www.atlantaregional.org/land-use/planreviews">http://www.atlantaregional.org/land-use/planreviews</a>.

#### Review materials are attached.

# OFFICE OF ZONING & DEVELOPMENT RECEIVED DATE: 3/7/2024

## APPLICATION FOR METROPOLITAN RIVER PROTECTION ACT CERTIFICATE

MRPA-24-01 1. Name of Local Government: City of Atlanta / Fulton County 2. Owner(s) of Record of Property to be Reviewed: Name(s): 618 Investments LLC Mailing Address: 5200 Buffington Rd. State: GA Zip: 30349 City: Atlanta Contact Phone Numbers (w/Area Code): Daytime Phone: 760-579-9354 Fax:\_\_\_\_\_ Other Numbers: 3. Applicant(s) or Applicant's Agent(s): Name(s): DIANNE BARFIELD / BARFIELD CONSULTANTS, INC. Mailing Address: PO BOX 475 City:\_MORROW GA Zip: 30260 State: Contact Phone Numbers (w/Area Code): Daytime Phone: (404)606-0403 Fax: Other Numbers: 4. Proposed Land or Water Use: Name of Development: 1501 WHITEWATER CREEK PRIVATE RESIDENCE Description of Proposed Use: Proposed New Residence and Garages, Pool, Motorcourt and Driveway 5. Property Description (Attach Legal Description and Vicinity Map): Land Lot(s), District, Section, County: Land Lot 201 &214, 17th District, City of Atlanta, Fulton County GA Subdivision, Lot, Block, Street and Address, Distance to Nearest Intersection: Size of Development (Use as Applicable): Inside Corridor: 3.168 acres / 138,009 SF Acres: Outside Corridor: Total: 3.168 acres / 138,009 SF Inside Corridor: Lots: Outside Corridor: Total: Inside Corridor: Units: Outside Corridor:\_\_\_\_\_ Other Size Descriptor (i.e., Length and Width of Easement); Inside Corridor:\_\_\_\_\_ Outside Corridor:

Total:

A. I	ed Chattahoochee Corridor Development:  Does the total development include additional land in the Chattahoochee Corridor that is not part of this application? No  f "yes", describe the additional land and any development plans:									
t (	Has any part of the property in this application, or any right-of-way or easement bordering this land, previously received a certificate or any other Chattahoochee Corridor review approval? yes  If "yes", please identify the use(s), the review identification number(s), and the date(s) of the review(s): RC-08-01AT: MAY 2008 RC-77 OIA MAPAC-2012. May 213-29									
	Will Sewage from this D Septic tank Note: For proposals wi	th septic tanks, the :	application must in	clude the a	MRPA-24	:-01				
В. Р	local government healt Public sewer system   FI		UPPIGE UP ZUNING							
B. Public sewer system_FULTON COUNTY/ CITY OF ATLANTA  8. Summary of Vulnerability Analysis of Proposed Land or Water Use:  DATE:03/07/2										
Vulnerab Categor	•	Total Acreage (or Sq. Footage) Land Disturbance	Total Acreage (or Sq. Footage) Imperv. Surface	Percent Land <u>Disturb.</u> (Maximun Parent	Percent Imperv. <u>Surf.</u> ns Shown In heses)					
A				(90)	(75)					
В	6,914 SF	6,914 SF *	1,270 SF	(80)_10	<u>0*</u> (60)_18.	.4				
C	21,840 SF	19,728 SF *	10,684 SF**		(45) 48.9					
D	51,892 SF	25,281 SF	10,981 SF		.7 (30) 21.	2 -ALL				
E	57,363 SF	9,960 SF*	957 SF**		.4 <sup>4</sup> (15)_1.7	45161645)				
F	•			(10)	(2)	3/15/29				
Total:	138,009 SF	61,883 SF	23,892 SF	N/A	N/A					

JM5 3/13/24

<sup>\*</sup>Includes: Transfer of 922 SF of land disturbance from E to B at 1 to 1.5 (922 \* 1.5=1,383 SF)
\*Transfer of 2,960 SF of land disturbance from E to C at 1 to 1.5 (2,960 \* 1.5=4,440 SF)
\*\* Transfer of 570 SF from E to C at 1 to 1.5 (570\*1.5=856)
PER 2.A.3.C.(1) OF THE CHATTAHOOCHEE CORRIDOR PLAN

9.	Is any of this Land within the 100-Year Floodplain of the Chattahoochee	River?_no					
	If "yes", indicate the 100-year floodplain elevation:						
	NOTE: For this review, river floodplain is determined from the U.S.	Army Corps of					
	Engineers' "Floodplain Information - Chattahoochee River, Buford Dam to						
	Whitesburg, Georgia", November, 1973 and its Supplement	of March, 1982.					
	NOTE: All river 100-year floodplain is assigned to the "E" Category	; its allowable					
	allocations can be combined with those of other "E" land in	the review. Also, 100-					
	year floodplain cannot be reanalyzed and cannot accept tran	isfers.					
10.	Is any of this land within the 500-year floodplain of the Chattahoochee R	liver? no					
	it "yes", indicate the 500-year flood plain elevation:						
	NOTE: Plan Standards include a 35-foot height limit above the pre	-construction					
	grade within the 500-year floodplain (includes the 100-year)	floodplain).					
	Adherence to this standard must be noted on the submitted	plans (see Part					
	2.B.(4) of the Chattahoochee Corridor Plan).						
11.	The following is a checklist of information required to be seen to						
	The following is a checklist of information required to be attached as parapplication. Individual items may be combined.	t of the					
	r passassi transma, oc combined.						
FO	R ALL APPLICATIONS:						
$\checkmark$	Description of land in the application and any additional land in the proj	act (attach logal					
	description or surveyed boundaries).	ect (attach legal					
,							
_	Name, address, and phone number(s) of owner(s) of record of the land in (Space provided on this form)	the application.					
	(Space provided on this form)	1,					
	$^\prime$ Written consent of all owners to this application. (Space provided on thi	s form)					
/	Name address and phone purchases 6						
	Name, address, and phone number(s) of applicant or applicant's agent. (	Space provided					
	on this form,						
. 🗸	Description of proposed use(s). (Space provided on this form)	OFFICE OF ZONING					
	we the second to the second this total)	& DEVELOPMENT					
	_ Existing vegetation plan.						
		RECEIVED					
<b>火</b>	Proposed grading plan.	DATE: 3/7/2024					
,		) (DD ) 0 ( 0 )					
<b>火</b>	_ Certified as-builts of all existing land disturbance and impervious surfac	MRPA-24-01					
,	Annuariad availant accepts 1.1						
<b>→</b>	Approved erosion control plan.						
$\checkmark$ Detailed table of land-disturbing activities. (Both on this form and on the plans)							

and	t-level plan showing (as applicable): lot boundaries; any 1 rights-of -way; 100- and 500-year river floodplains; vu undaries; topography; any other information that will cla	Inerability	category	easements
✓_ Do	cumentation on adjustments, if any.			nta   Department of City Planving CE OF ZONING EVELOPMENT
✓ Ca	shier's check or money order (for application fee).		REC	EIVED
FOR SI	NGLE-STEP APPLICATIONS (NON-SUBDIVISION): te plan.		DATE:	3/7/2024
<u>✓</u> La	and-disturbance plan.		MRPA-	-24-01
	WO-STEP SINGLE-FAMILY SUBDIVISION APPLICA oncept plan.	TIONS ON	LY:	
Lo	et-by-lot and non-lot allocation tables.			
un	we), the undersigned, authorize and request review of this der the provisions of the Metropolitan River Protection A cessary)			
•		2/20	14	
	Signature(s) of Owner(s) of Record	Date	2	
	we), the undersigned, authorize and request review of this der the provisions of the Metropolitan River Protection A		n for a cer	ilficate -
	Signature(s) of Applicant(s) or Agent(s)	2-3	26.24	_
		Date	•	
rev	ne governing authority of <u>City of Atlanta</u> view by the Atlanta Regional Commission of the above-desortions of the Metropolitan River Protection Act.	scribed use	under the	requests
	Keyetta M. Holmes Signature of Chief Elected Official or Official's Designee	3/12/2024	<u>L</u>	
	Signature of Chief Elected Official or Official's Designee	Date		-

